
 

 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Monday, 27 June 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3   Constitution/Role & Remit (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4   Performance Management and Improvement Framework - Year End 

Performance 2021-22 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
5   Housing Performance Report - Q4 2021-22 (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
6   Flytipping Update (Pages 43 - 54) 

 

7   Work Programme (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 

E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: , Date: Friday, 17 June 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 25 April 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, D Burnett, F Geddes, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, J Reay, J Turnbull, K Dodds, 

R Waugh, V Anderson, P Maughan and K McClurey 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): A Wheeler, J Green and S Dickie 
 
CPL28 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 14 March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
CPL29 IMPACT OF BREXIT – ON BUSINESSES LARGE AND SMALL  

 

 The Committee received a report seeking views on the ongoing impact of Brexit on 
businesses large and small in Gateshead and the North East. 
  

From the report, it was noted that although the UK formally left the European Union 
(EU) on 31January 2020, the unwinding of such a long standing, intertwined 

relationship is complex; the exit process is expected to continue for some time, 
spanning trade, regulation, investment, competitiveness, access to finance, labour, 
and
[...]
he Council 
and some voluntary sector organisations to support small-medium businesses with 
applications to bid for funding. 

Page 4



 

  
The Committee expressed thanks to officers for the work they are doing. The 

Committee also requested an additional update on the impact of Brexit on 
businesses within Gateshead at a future meeting. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the information within the report. 

(ii)              The Committee requested an additional update at a future meeting; this is 
to be added to the Work Programme. 

 
CPL30 UPDATE ON REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

(PRESENTATION)  

 

 The Committee received a presentation providing an update on the Council’s 

Repairs and Maintenance Improvement Plan. 
  
From the presentation, the Committee were advised that an examination of the 

existing system had taken place to establish purpose, trawl data and to understand 
what matters to residents. It was highlighted that a ‘paper redesign’ based upon this 

learning was to be undertaken to make improvements and to set up and test a new 
approach to the handling of the repairs and maintenance of Council stock. It was 
also reported that a new system would be launched from September 2022 

considering all learning and changes needed. 
  

It was noted that an analysis of negative comments regarding repairs from residents 
in an August 2021 survey had found the following: 
  

        71% referenced time taken to attend and fix (sometimes speed, sometimes 

convenience)  

        40% referenced ineffective repairs and/or ineffective visits  

        40% referenced poor/unclear communications 

        21% referenced the general state of their property over and above the repair 

issue 

  
The Committee were advised that this information had been valuable in the design 

of the new approach to repairs and maintenance, it was also noted that 
communication with customers needed to improve. 

  
An overview of system conditions and performance was provided, it was reported 
that more than 1 in 2 jobs are not completed when attended. It was further noted that 

first time fix capability is very low and that this needs to improve. The Committee 
noted that improvements needed to be made in the diagnosis of repairs and that the 

current capacity for staff to handle calls is critically low. It was further noted that 
demand prevention through proactive presence in the community is worthy of 
exploration. 

  
From the presentation, the Committee were shown the emerging design principles of 

the improved system. The Committee were also advised that a dedicated team is to 
be set up to handle the current repairs backlog. 
  

Page 5



 

The Committee supported the proposal that puts the customer/tenant’s needs at the 
front end of the repairs and maintenance system. It was acknowledged that 

Councillors were dealing with increasing queries and case work from residents who 
are frustrated with their dealings with the Council on the matter of repairs and 

maintenance. 
  
A discussion also took place on performance monitoring and the use of KPI’s. It was 

noted that standardised timescales for repairs did not always work; it was further 
noted that it is important for the customer to have an officer take ownership of their 

request and that updates and communications between the customer and the 
Council are clear and honest. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the update. 

 
CPL31 HOUSING PERFORMANCE AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on outcomes of the 
Regulatory Standards self-assessment and ongoing governance arrangements for 

the monitoring and reporting of progress to ensure compliance. Appended to the 
report for information was a table of progress made to date against the Regulatory 
Standards self-assessment. 

  
A question was asked on the impact of the resident’s influence panel; the Committee 

were advised that this is going well. The Committee were reminded that the panel is 
made up of 11 members which includes tenants, leaseholders and officers. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the report and the progress to date. 

  
CPL32 WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Committee received the report setting out the current work programme for the 
2021-22 municipal year in addition to a summary of the development of the 2022-23 

work programme. 
  
The Committee were advised that line with usual practice, partner organisations will 

be consulted on the emerging issues for each OSC for 2022-23 with a view to OSCs 
considering any feedback/additional suggestions/ endorsing their respective work 

programmes at their June 2022 OSC meetings and referring them to Council for 
agreement. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the work programme for 2021-22. 

  
 

 

 
 

 

Page 6



   

 

 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 June 2022 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Constitution   

 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

 
 

Purpose 
 

To note that the constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and 
Vice Chair as approved by Council for the 2021/22 municipal year is as follows: 

 
Chair 

Vice Chair 
Councillor B Clelland 

Councillor T Graham 
  
Councillors A Geddes 

A Wintcher 
D Burnett 
D Welsh 

F Geddes 
H Kelly 

H Weatherley 
J Reay 
J Turnbull 

K Dodds 
P Burns 

P Maughan 
R Waugh 
S Dickie 

S Gallagher 
V Anderson 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
CONTACT:  Melvyn Mallam-Churchill                             Extension: 2149 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Role and Remit 
                                   
REPORT OF:            Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive                                  

  Mike Barker, Strategic Direc
[...]
melessness, locality management and housing development 
• physical development and regeneration 

• transport planning and public transport 
• local environment 
• protection of the environment 

 
Recommendation 

 
4. The Committee is asked to note its remit and terms of reference. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact: Angela Frisby Ext: 2138 

Page 10



 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

      
 HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                       27th June 2022  
 

TITLE OF REPORT:     Performance Management and Improvement Framework – 

Year End Performance Report 2021/22 
  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

SUMMARY  
 

This report provides the Committee with the Council’s new Performance Management 

and Improvement Framework, reporting performance on the delivery of Council priorities 
for the period April 2021 to March 2022. It also provides an overview of performance 
relevant to the role and remit of this committee. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) 
 

1. The Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) enables the 
Council to know how it is delivering on its Thrive policy.  It has a clear focus on 

priorities, delivery, measurement and analysis of impact. It is based on Thrive and 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and incorporates an organisational ‘health check’ 

Balanced Scorecard.   
 

Background 
 

2. The Council’s performance framework was reviewed and a new approach was 
agreed by Council on 27 May 2021. The draft measures were considered and agreed 

by Cabinet in October 2021. The reporting of 6-month performance, which was 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of January and agreed 

by Cabinet in March 2022, was the first time performance was reported using the 
new approach.   
 

3. The PMIF aims to: 

 Enable the Council to know whether it is achieving its priorities. (Thrive Policy)  

 Ensure that the Council's resources are being deployed effectively 

 Make both short and long term effective decisions 

 A whole systems approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Year End Performance Reporting 
 

4. The analysis of performance for 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 against each of 

the 6 policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Balanced 
Scorecard is set out at Appendix 1. Areas of particular relevance to this Committee 
are highlighted in this report alone, however the full Performance Management and 

Improvement Framework is provided to enable members to see the full picture of 
performance across all priority areas at Appendix 1.   

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 

5. The report outlines the challenges, achievements, actions, and resources for each 
policy objective.  It also contains performance data including strategic and 

operational measures and is informed by qualitative and quantitative assessment to 
inform policy and resource decisions. 

 

6. Some data is not available at year end.  This is due to a variety of reasons including 
some areas where data has not been published since the pandemic, or where there 

is a lag between year end and data being finalised.  Where provisional data is 
available this has been provided and noted.  The report set out the current 
performance for the strategic and operational measures where data is available at 

the year-end stage.   
 

7. Key general emerging areas already being highlighted are: 

 The continuing impact of Covid 19 on performance  

 Widening inequalities, income and the longer term anticipated impact for the 

future on issues such as health  

 The demand pressures being faced by services such as in children’s and adult 

social care 

 The impact of EU Exit and the current conflict in Ukraine, rising costs facing 

local people as well as in the delivery of services 

 Staffing pressures including recruitment and retention across the Council 

 Progress in key areas such as climate change strategy and engagement 

 Increase in digital and online services  

 Levels of support being provided to local people and businesses such as 

through various grants e.g. Household Support Grant which was aimed to 
prevent people from going cold or hungry   

 Extremely effective response to vulnerable people throughout the pandemic 
including the support provided through local hubs, the public health response 

and work with businesses   
 

Update Since the 6 Month Stage 
 

8. Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Six Month Performance 
Report in its entirety in January 2022.  The discussions at each committee identified 

some key themes.  These along with activities to address these were agreed by 
Cabinet in March 2022.  Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee identified the following areas:   
 

I. Housing repairs and maintenance – Housing Improvement Plan and timescales 

for tackling the issues and backlog to meet housing requirements and standards 

 work is progressing on identifying systems issues and why there is so much 

failure demand; Immediate contact centre capacity issues are being 
addressed which will reduce call waiting times. Further detail is included in 

Appendix 1. 
II. Place and Environment – Importance of a clean, safe attractive environment to 

support the health and wellbeing of local people 

 This is being taken forward as part of the new approach to the budget 
ensuring resources are deployed to achieve the biggest impact on priorities. 

III.  Climate Change – Clarity on actions and progress the Council is making towards 

its Climate Change ambition with stronger communicat
[...]
 has been developed 

for the Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities (HEHC) 
directorate. The suite was presented and approved by HEHC Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and the Strategic Housing Board (SHB) at its 

meeting on 30 September 2021. 
 

4. There are also some important external drivers that inform our performance 
reporting approach: 
 

 Regulatory Requirements. 

 White Paper: The Charter for Social Housing Residents. 

 Building Safety Act 2022 
 

Performance Management Indicators 

 
5. From 1st April 2021 all Housing related functions were brought together 

within the Council, and this necessitated a change to and the development 
of a new framework of performance indicators. This framework underpins 

the delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities across all tenures and not 
just limited to Council housing. 

 

6. The new framework can be broadly broken down into five objectives: 

 Increase the supply of, and access to suitable affordable homes. 

 Ensure the effective management & maintenance of the council’s homes. 

 Reduce homelessness. 

 Housing Revenue Account “health”. 

 Resident Satisfaction. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 2 

7. The performance results are colour coded, comparing performance against 
the targets for 2021/22. The Appendix shows those performance measures 

that are achieving target (green), not achieving target (red), not achieving 
target but improving on 2020/21 performance results (amber) and those 
performance measures that are not yet reported or baseline for 2021/22 

(grey). 
 

8.    Narrative is provided for each performance measure that details 
performance progression, actions to be taken to improve future performance 
and, where appropriate, an explanation regarding performance indicators 

that are in development or that will be reported later in the financial year.  
 

Reporting Cycle  

 
9. During 2021/22 the current suite of 49 Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) 

have been
[...]
n Service and when they are, upheld. During 2021/22 

only one case was fully investigated by the Housing Ombudsman. The HO upheld our original 

determination but ordered us to pay the complainant £100 because we were slow to handle the 

complaint.

P
age 42



 

1 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW 

& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 June 2022 
 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:     Fly-tipping Review   
 

REPORT OF:                Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, Environment & 
Healthy Communities and Peter Udall, Strategic Director, Economy, 
Innovation & Growth 

______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  

 

This report provides a full update on levels of fly-tipping, how the council is addressing fly-tipping 
and also a 6 month review of the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) booking system 

and any impact on fly-tipping levels.  
________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Background  
 

1. OSC have requested as part of their 2022-23 work programme a report on how the council is 
addressing fly-tipping and also a 6 month review of the HWRC booking system. 

 

2. This report provides a full update detailing the fly-tipping levels, operational arrangements to 
remove fly-tipping and the impact Covid has had and continues to have on fly-tipping 

enforcement. It also reviews the HWRC booking system implemented in November 2021 and 
considers whether there has been any impact on fly-tipping levels. 

 

3. Fly-tipping cuts across a number of groups and services of whom work together to help tackle 
the problem. Updates in the report are provided by Street Scene (responsible for the collection 

of fly-tipping), enforcement and private sector housing (responsible for enforcement) and 
Waste Services (HWRC and waste collection services).  

  
Fly-tipping Collection and Performance 

 

4. Guidance and how to report fly-tipping is given on the council’s website at Fly-tipping - 
Gateshead Council. An interactive reporting system (Goss) is available which enables 
residents to pin-point fly-tipping on a map and describe the items deposited. The reporting 

system updates the resident with progress on the fly-tipped waste collection. The report is 
‘triaged’ by the enforcement team to consider which reports may be suitable for further 

investigation with a view to prosecution before being allocated to Street Scene for collection. 
The report is sent to rugged iPads used by the collection teams which helps direct them to the 
correct location. After the team have collected the waste they mark the job as completed and 

the resident is automatically updated. The system enables more accurate reporting of fly-tips, 
reduction in duplication and improved management information to help identify hotspots and 

trends. Fly-tipping can also be reported to our Customer Services who report the fly-tip through 
this system on behalf of the caller. Appendix 1 to this report provides screen extracts of the 
reporting system for illustration purposes.  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/3505/Fly-tipping
https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/3505/Fly-tipping


 

2 
 

5. Fly-tipped waste is collected by 3 teams of 2 staff using a tipper vehicle per team. The service 
currently only has a budget for 2 teams and the additional team has been funded by a budget 
overspend. The additional team has been necessary to meet the increased demand from rising 

fly-tip incidents in some areas and ensure collections are completed within an acceptable 
timescale. One team concentrates 4 days per week in the Saltwell, Deckham and Bensham 

area due to the higher level of incidents particularly in the back lanes. Each team will collect 
items not previously reported and record this using their iPad on the Goss reporting system. 

 

6. Each fly-tip is recorded through the Goss fly-tipping system and the data is reported to DEFRA 
through their waste data flow system on a quarterly basis. Data is verified for each financial 

year and used for a range of statistical reports for all authorities in England. (Data for 2021/22 
is still to be verified by DEFRA but provisional figures have been provided). Key fly-tipping data 
for the borough is presented below. 

 
No. of fly-tips/annum 

 
Year Apr-June Jul-Sept Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Fly-tips 

collected 

2018-19 2059 2084 2007 2385 7886 
2019-20 2553 1901 2282 2160 7804 
2020-21 2694 2933 2596 3018 9513 
2021-22 2566 1651 1289 1430 5638 

 
 

Fly-tips per Ward 

 

 
 
Description of fly-tips collected 

 

 
 

Page 44



 

3 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Fly-tipping service satisfaction 
 

 
 
Summary 
 

7. In summary, fly-tipping increased significantly during the pandemic (nearly 22%, DEFRA 
reported an increase in 16% across all English authorities). Numbers of incidents have 

decreased overall in 2021/22 but larger fly-tips have increased whilst smaller fly-tips have 
decreased. Saltwell and Lobley Hill & Bensham wards experience the greatest level of fly-
tipping with back lanes being the most heavily fly-tipped location. Single or car boot size 

volumes of bin bags and household waste are the most common types of fly-tips in this area. 
Satisfaction with the reporting process and collection service was 62% over the last year.  

 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre Review and Impact on Fly-tipping 
 

Background 
 

8. The advanced booking system was introduced at the two Household Waste and Recycling 
Centres (HWRCs) at Campground, Wrekenton and Cowen Road, Blaydon on Wednesday 24 
November 2021 allowing residents to book an appointment to visit the sites from Monday 29 

November. The booking system was developed in-house with support from the Council’s 
external partner GOSS. 

 

Page 45



 

4 
 

9. During the pandemic, queuing issues were even greater than pre pandemic when there were 
regular issues of long queues and access iss
[...]
uickly we can react to any particular service changes.  

 
20. The availability of appointments has been generally positive with residents able to book an 

appointment on the same day for a large proportion of bookings. It has been busier during 
the Christmas and Easter holidays but this is to be expected as these are busy every year 
due to additional demand to dispose of extra household waste. During these periods the 

wait time between booking an appointment and the appointment itself was not excessive. 
See table in appendix 2. 

Page 48



 

7 
 

 

21. There are a number of reports that can be produced to help monitor the booking system. 
Weekends are the busiest and the 3-4pm slots Tuesday to Thursday are the least popular, 

possibly coinciding with the end of the school day. See site utilisation heat map in Appendix 
2. 

 

22. The effectiveness of the online booking system will continue to be monitored which will 
include fully investigating any areas where potential improvements can be made and 

looking at feedback from residents, but it is envisaged that the booking system will be 
retained due to its success in the first six months of operation.  

 
23. The Leader of the Council did receive a letter from DEFRA (Department for Environment 

Food & Rural Affairs) dated 4th March 2022, asking the Council to carefully consider 

whether we continue with the booking system. The Council replied to this letter stating that 
we would be looking to retain the system permanently although we agreed that we would 

review overall effectiveness after a period of six months. Furthermore, DEFRA have 
released a call for evidence on booking systems at HWRCs in April 2022 as part of a 
technical consultation on preventing charges to householders for the disposal of DIY waste 

at HWRCs. They have stated they will review the number of booking systems that remain in 
place later in the year.  

 
Enforcement of Flytipping 
 

24. The council tackles fly-tipping e

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 27 June 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, F Geddes, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, J Reay, J Turnbull, K Dodds, 
R Waugh, S Dickie, V Anderson, P Maughan, A Wintcher, 
P Burns and D Welsh 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett and S Gallagher 
  
CPL33 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 April 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

  
CPL34 CONSTITUTION/ROLE & REMIT  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the Constitution and the appointment of the Chair 
and Vice-Chair as approved by Council for the 2021/22 municipal year. 

(ii)              The Committee noted the remit and terms of reference report. 
  

CPL35 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK - YEAR 
END PERFORMANCE 2021-22  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing the Council’s new 
Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF), reporting 
performance on the delivery of Council priorities for the period April 2021 to March 
2022. 
  
The Committee were provided with a summary of the PMIF purpose and background 
for context; it was reported that the PMIF is provided to enable members to see the 
full picture of performance across all priority areas detailed in the report. 
  
From the presentation, it was highlighted that key emerging areas impacting on 
performance included: 
  
        The continuing impact of Covid 19 on performance  
        Widening inequalities, income and the longer term anticipated impact i.e. health  
        The demand pressures facing services i.e. social care 
        The impact of EU Exit / Ukraine conflict, rising costs for residents / businesses 

and in service delivery 



 

        Staffing pressures including recruitment and retention across the Council 
        Good progress in key policy areas such as climate change strategy and 

engagement 
        Increase in shift towards digital and online services  
        Support being provided to local people / businesses i.e. Household Support 

Grant 
        Effective response to supporting vulnerable people throughout the pandemic i.e.  

through local hubs, public health, vaccinations and work with businesses  
  
The Committee also received a presentation providing an update on performance in 
terms of business engagement, support and investment activity. From the 
presentation, the Committee were advised that business engagement, support and 
investment activities continue throughout the borough to raise awareness of self-
employment and helping individuals explore enterprise at a grassroots level. 
  
It was also reported that 140 businesses had been supported to implement 
successful investment or expansion projects including 12 inward investment 
success, creating 2,170 jobs, safeguarding 389 jobs and 183 jobs relocated to 
Gateshead. 
  
A breakdown of the support provided to businesses in response to the pandemic 
was provided; the Committee were advised that the Council’s business centres had 
remained open during the pandemic to support businesses and their employees who 
were unable to work from home. It was also highlighted that a pilot had been 
launched to support SMEs in Gateshead and in the Council’s supply chain to 
manage their wider environmental impact. The Committee were also provided with 
an update on employer engagement, it was noted that InvestNewcastle has 
continued to raise the profile of Gateshead as an investment location. 
  
The Committee received a further update on employment support activity delivered 
by the Council. It was reported that support had been provided for residents to 
sustain and progress into employment and achieve economic security. An overview 
of activities to support young people into employment was also presented for 
information. 
  
It was stated that of the 850 residents who had received 1-2-1 information, advice 
and guidance 628 of them had went on to receive intensive employment support 
from a Working Gateshead Job Coach, 54 were signposted to external services and 
45 had been connected with internal Council services. It was highlighted that during 
the reporting period that there had been 286 job starts. 
  
From the presentation, the Committee also noted that the ESF Make a Change 
project between 2019/20 and 2021/22 in partnership with the Gateshead Housing 
Company, Gateshead Council Localities and Housing Options Service had seen 263 
residents be supported. It was also reported that partnership work with the 
Gateshead Older People’s Assembly had established an employability hub for 
residents aged 50+. 
  
The Committee were also provided with an overview of the Council’s Economic 
Development Strategy for context. 



 

The Committee questioned the role of the DWP in supporting residents to find work; 
it was noted that there is a joined-up approach in partnership with the DWP on 
several employment support projects. It was also stated that the Council will 
endeavour to fill the gaps between mainstream provision and provide person-
centred tailored support where it is required. 
  
The Committee discussed apprenticeship opportunities in the Council; it was 
suggested that the number of apprenticeships available at the Council had 
decreased, it was also stated that the use of apprenticeships could bridge the skills 
shortage in services such as construction. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the updates from the report and presentations. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed that the performance report could go to Cabinet in 

July 2022. 
  

CPL36 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q4 2021-22  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on Housing Performance 
results at the end of quarter 4, 2021/22. 
  
It was reported that in line with the new Performance Management Information 
Framework (PMIF) that housing performance measures had been developed in line 
with the approach to support the achievement of Thrive outcomes. 
  
From the report the Committee were reminded that since 1 April 2021 all Housing 
related functions were brought together within the Council and that this necessitated 
a change to and the development of a new framework of performance indicators. It 
was stated that this framework underpins the delivery of the Council’s strategic 
priorities across all tenures and not just limited to Council housing. Appended to the 
report was a detailed breakdown of housing performance for information. 
  
The Committee questioned the figures reported on rough sleepers; it was asked how 
the Council know who the rough sleepers are. It was noted that the Council identifies 
those who are sleeping on the streets through outreach and engagement work. The 
Committee also queried the Council’s targets on new housing; the Committee were 
advised that a report would be submitted to Cabinet on this matter in September 
2022 with an update being provided to the OSC shortly after. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the housing performance report and appendices.  
  

CPL37 FLYTIPPING UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the levels of fly-tipping, 
how the Council is addressing fly-tipping and a 6-month review of the Household 
Waste Recycling Centre system. 
  
From the report it was stated that the Council has an interactive fly-tipping reporting 
system (Goss) which enables residents to pin-point fly-tipping on a map and 



 

describe the items deposited, it was highlighted that this system updates the 
resident with the progress of the fly-tipping collection. It was also reported that fly-
tipped waste is collected by 3 teams of 2 staff using a tipper vehicle per team. It was 
noted that the service currently only has a budget for 2 teams and the additional 
team had been funded by a budget overspend.  
  
The Committee were advised that the additional team had been necessary to meet 
the increased demand from rising fly-tip incidents in some areas and ensure 
collections are completed within an acceptable timescale. One team concentrates 4 
days per week in the Saltwell, Deckham and Bensham area due to the higher level 
of incidents particularly in the back lanes. It was reported that each team will collect 
items not previously reported and record this using their iPad on the Goss reporting 
system. 
  
A breakdown of fly-tips per ward (between May 2021 and May 2022) was provided 
in the report, this information showed that Saltwell had the highest number and 
Crawcrook and Greenside had the lowest.  
  
The Committee were advised that fly-tipping has increased significantly during the 
pandemic (nearly 22%, DEFRA reported an increase in 16% across all English 
authorities). It was noted that the numbers of incidents have decreased overall in 
2021/22 but larger fly-tips have increased whilst smaller fly-tips have decreased. It 
was further noted that Saltwell and Lobley Hill & Bensham wards had experience the 
greatest level of fly-tipping with back lanes being the most heavily fly-tipped location. 
Single or car boot size volumes of bin bags and household waste are the most 
common types of fly-tips in this area. It was highlighted that satisfaction with the 
reporting process and collection service was 62% over the last year. 
  
The Committee received an overview of the advanced booking system for the 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre, it was reported that despite initial teething 
problems the booking system has been very popular. From the report it was noted 
that 98% of bookings had been self-service and only 2% requested via the Council’s 
Customer Service team. It was reported that the effectiveness of the online booking 
system will continue to be monitored but that it is envisaged that the booking system 
will be retained due to its success to date. 
  
The Committee noted its thanks to officers for their continued hard work and for their 
responsiveness to Councillor queries. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update from the report. 
  

CPL38 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the information in the report and endorsed the 
provisional work programme. 

(ii)              The Committee noted that further reports would be brough to the meeting 



 

to identify any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


